CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem 2
November 8, 2010

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approve the Program Year 2011 Community Development Block Grant Application in
the approximate amount of $104,142 and authorize the Mayor to sign the Application and Sub-
recipient Agreement.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Finoncé\m’/

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL/

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The proposed program year (PY) 2011 planning allocation for the
City of Novi is estimated to total $104,142. Housing and Community Development Commitiee
Recommendation: Funding requests were reviewed individually by the HCD Committee at their
meeting of September 14, After very thoughtful deliberation, the Committee is recommending

the following program allocations for 2011:

2011
Organization 2009 2010 Agency 2011 HCD
Cl;Be(;‘wcP'roigc:am Requesting Description Allocation | Allocation | Requests Commiftee
S i Funding Award Award for Recommendation
\ Fundin
Public Services HAVEN Batlered and abused $ 9500 | $6000| $ 6000 $ 6,000
spouses
. . Novi Youth Specialized counseling
Public Services Assistance and camp scholarships $ 11,000 $ 91643 15000 $ 9,164
Public Services City of Novi seniorvan $ 25000 | $ 15000 | $ 15000 $ 12,000 #
transportation services
. . Safety and Repair
Public Services OLHSA Services - - $ 2,500 -
Public Services St. Vincent Emergency Services - $ 3,000 -
DePaul
Public Services Sub-total $45,500 $30,164 $41,500 $27,164
Minor Home Residential repair
Repair City of Novi program for Novi $106,754 $73,978 $73.978 $ 76,978
P residents
Total $152,254 $104,142 | $115,478 $104,142

# See page -3- of attached memorandum for additional information regarding the financial impact of this recommendation.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the Program Year 2011 Community Development Block Grant
Application in the approximate amount of $104,142 and authorize the Mayor to sign the
Application and Sub-recipient Agreement.

1/2/Y| N 1 2]Y|N

. Mayor Landry Council Member Margolis

Council Member Muich
Council Member Staudt

' Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Crawford
| Council Member Fischer




RESOLUTION

Approving the 2011 Community Development Block Grant Application

WHEREAS, the Housing and Community Development Commiftee has
recommended a program for the use of 2011 Community Development Block
Grant funds, and

WHEREAS, the City of Novi has duly advertised and conducted a public hearing
on October 25, 2010, for the purpose of receiving public comments regarding
the proposed use of 2011 Community Development Block Grant funds in the
approximate amount of $104,142 , and

WHEREAS, the City of Novi found that the following projects meet the federdal
objectives of the Community Development Block Grant program and are
prioritized by the community as high priority need.

Account #: Project Name: Amount;

172160-730137 Public Services - Battered and  § 6,000.00
Abused Spouses

172160-732185 Public Services - Youth Services § 9,164.00

172160-732011 Public Services - Transportation  $ 12,000.00
Services

172170-731227 Minor Home Repair $76,978.00

Total [$104,142.00!

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Novi hereby authorizes that the
2011 Community Development Block Grant Application in the approximate
amount of $104,142 be approved and submitted for inclusion in Oakland
County’'s Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development, and that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute dall
documents, agreements, or confracts which result from this application to
Oakland County.
CERTIFICATION

|, Maryanne Cornelius, the duly appointed Clerk of the City of Novi,
Oakland County, Michigan, hereby certify that the above is a tfrue and
complete copy of aresolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Novi atf
aregular meeting held on November 8, 2010 at which time a quorum was
present.

Maryanne Cormelius
City Clerk



MEMORANDUM

TO: KATHY SMITH-ROY, FINANCE DIRECTOR

FROM: MARINA NEUMAIER, ASSISTANT FINANCE DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: 2011 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
cityofnovi.org DATE: NOVEMBER 3, 2010

The proposed Program Year (PY) 2011 Community Development Block Grant [CDBG)
planning allocation for the City of Novi is estimated to total $104,142. Funding requests
from oulside agencies for public service activities were received totaling $41,500. The
maximum amount the City of Novi is allowed to allocate directly to the public service
program category for 2011 is $31,243 ($104,142 * 30%).

HCD Committee Recommendation: Funding requests were reviewed by the Housing
and Community Development Advisory Commitiee at their meeting of September 14th

and they are recommending the following program allocations for 201 1:

Recommended Projects
CDBG Organization 2010 2011 2011
Program Requesting Description Allocation | Agency HCD Committee
Description Funding Award Requests | Recommendation
| Battered and
Public Services HAVEN abused $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 6,000
SDOUSES |
‘ Novi Youth Specialized
Public Services Assistance counseling $9,164 $ 15,000 $ 9.144
and camp
scholarships
Senior van
Public Services City of Novi transportation | $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 12,000 #
services
Public Services OLHSA Safety and
repair - $ 2,500 -
- Public Services | St. Vincent DePaul Emergency - $ 3,000 -
, Services
|
Sub-total * $30,144 541,500 $27,164 *
Residential
Minor Home City of Novi repair $73,978 $73.978 $76,978
Repair program for
Novi residents
TOTAL $104,142 $115,478 $104,142

*The maximum 30% allocation allowed within the Public Service category for 2011 is $31,243.




" # The financial impact of this recommendation will be to reduce the amount of grant
funding received to offset the costs of senior transportation by $3,000 within the Parks,
Recreation & Cultural Services Fund as compared fo the prior year.

The Committee arrived at the following recommended spending levels within the public
service category;

Organization 2011 2011 % of Total
Requesting Agency HCD Committee 2011 Public
Funding Description Requests for Recommendation Service

Funding : Allocation
Senior van
City of Novi  transportation
services $ 15,000 $ 12,000 44%
Specialized
Novi Youth counseling
Assistance and camp $ 15,000 $ 9,164 34%

scholarships
Battered and

HAVEN abused $ 6,000 $ 6,000 22%
spouses
OLHSA Safety and
repair $ 2,500 - -
St. Vincent Emergency $ 3,000 - -
DePaul Services -
Total $41,500 $27,164 100%

Given the current economic conditions many families are facing within our community,
our demand for Minor Home Repair services continues. To provide additional funding
to address this need, the Committee unanimously approved the recommendation to
reallocate $3,000 from the Senior Transportation Program to Minor Home Repair. Senior
transportation is still proposed to receive the majority of public service funding with 44%
of the total recommended allocation to remain within this program service category.

On October 25", City Council approved the 2011 Suburban Mobility Authority for
Regional Transportafion (S.M.A.R.T.) Municipal Credit Funds Resolution allocating
$44,713 towards the Novi Senior Van Transportation Service. Included in the October
25 agenda packet (see attached), is Exhibit B which provides a summary of the
estimated funding sources for the Senior Van Program for FY 2011-12 as follows:

o

{ .
"\

\



Original Revised

Estimated Revenues: FY 2011-12 FY 2011-12
Muncipal Credit Funds $ 44,713 $ 44,713
Community Credit Funds (CDBG
funding) 15,000 12,000 # |v_
General Funds (PRCS Fund] 57,190 60,190
Farebox Revenue 30,000 30,000

Total $ 146,903 $ 146,903

# The financial impact of this recommendation will be to reduce the amount of CDBG
grant funding received to offset the cost of providing senior fransportation services by
$3,000 within the Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services (PRCS) Fund as compared to the
prior year.

The Committee unanimously agreed not to recommend funding at this time for either
the St. Vincent de Paul Society or OLHSA to fund emergency and safety and repair
services. The Oakland County Community and Home Improvement Division has
determined that Novi cannot award block grant funding directly to either St. Vincent |
DePaul or Oakland Livingston Human Service Agency (OLHSA) since these agencies are
not considered to be a sole source for the type of services they are providing. The City
would therefore need to procure these services under a formal bid process in
compliance with HUD regulations. In addifion, Novi currently provides many of the
specialized items OLHSA is requesting under our existing “Minor Home Repair” program.
Some exceptions would include items which are not permanently affixed to a building
such as shower chairs, tub mats, pill boxes and flashlights which would not be eligible
under the Minor Home Repair program.

The Committee agreed to recommend confinued funding for the Novi Youth Assistance
(NYA) at the same level as the current Program Year. Funding dollars allocated to NYA
are used to provide direct intervention services for Novi youth and include counseling,
enrichment, skill building and academic support to children who are for various reasons
deemed to be at “atrisk” or whose families have insufficient financial resources to meet
their needs for these activities. The broad goals are: 1) to provide scholarships to allow
children (who qualify by income) to attend various summer camps according to their
individual interest and needs, 2) to enroll qualifying children in programs that increase
skills in various areas and 3) to provide tutoring to qualifying children who can benefit
from additional academic support.

HAVEN Guidelines for CDBG Communities: Beginning with the 2007 Program Year,
Oakland County now contracts directly with HAVEN as @ sole source provider on behalf
of participating communities. In the past, each community would contract individually
with HAVEN. The conitract duration period will be one year and at the end of the
contract period, any community balance will be expended for the 24-hour crisis hotline.



HAVEN has requested funding for 2011 in the amount of $6,000. The Committee agreed
to recommend continued funding for HAVEN. HAVEN has reported last fiscal year a
total of 226 Novi residents received direct assistance from HAVEN by way of shelter
assistance, crisis intervention as well as services from HAVEN's Personal Protection Order
Office.

Minor Home Repair Program: Our city-wide Minor Home Repair program has
experienced tremendous success. As of September 30, 2010, we have a total of 70
Novi residents who have qudlified under our Minor Home Repair Program waiting for
assistance. As a result of leveraging our CDBG funds with the Department of Energy
Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP), we were able to address the weatherization
needs of 68 families currently on our waiting list and leveraged an addifional $215,89é6 in
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding for our residents. We have a
total of approximately 17 clients currently receiving assistance with our 2010 funds. We
anficipate the need for this program to sustain throughout the 2011 grant year.

2007 2008
CDBG CDBG 200% C.DBG
CDBG _— A A Funding 2010
Pro@ Descripfion | Funding Funding e Awitid 2011
Allocation | Allocation HCD Committee
Recommendation
Minor | Residential
Home repair $ 63,839 $ 66,758 o $106,754 | $73.978 $76.978
Repair rogram

e In conjunction with the FY 2009-10 budget process, City Council approved the
funding option to accelerate the repayment of future program income funds
into our 2009 Minor Home Repair Program. By combining the additional funds
approved in the 2009-10 Budget as a result of accelerating the repayment of
program income, our 2009 Minor Home Repair Program totaled $106,754.

Program Year 2011 Public Service Cap. Oakland County is required by HUD to maintain
an overall public service cap of 15%. Dating back to November 1, 1996, Oakland
County was allowing participating communities to spend a maximum of 50% of its
annual allocatfion for public service activities and still maintain the overall 15%
requirement. This was possible because of the large offsetting Oakland County Home
Improvement Program. The impact of the 2000 census was 1o eliminate the area wide
benefit activities for many communities forcing more communities to now allocate
funds directly to public service activities. As a result, Oakland County in 2006 changed
their policy to only allow participating communities to spend a maximum of 45% of their
annual allocation on public services. Recent economic events have resulied in the
further erosion of the public service cap forcing community's to further reduce their
allocation of funds within this category. Because of a sever decrease in the amount of
revolving loan fund (RLF) paybacks to the Home Improvement Program, the public
service cap was reduced last year by Oakland County to a maximum of 30% of
community allocations. The public service category has allowed the City of Novi to




fund programs and services such as senior fransportation, senior manager, Youth
Assistance and HAVEN.

2000 Census Impact:  Enclosed with this packet is the 2000 census areawide benefit
map. A comparison to the 1990 map shows census tract 1361, block group 2 which
includes Lakeshore Park, no longer qudalifies for CDBG funding of infrastructure type
projects. The Recommended Projects for 2011 do not include any area benefit type
projects such as parks, streets or sidewalk improvements. The projects are strictly city-
wide individual income-qualified type projects such as minor home repair or direct
benefit projects such as public services which are not dependent on census tract
location.

September 30, 2010 Oakland County Community and Home Improvement Division
Financial Report:  Since 2001, the City of Novi has received and successfully managed
over $1,158,580 in CDBG grant funds.



2 =
il 1349001 | T I'Commerce
y Up: 4971 Walled Lake oy e SR |
— 1331001 “ LM Univ: 785 Valled Lake | Tow nship
—_'"""""“-*--L}ﬁ'mao';fﬁm;h R —— o
LI Univ: 2997 ’
LIMSs: 71 136100-3 ¢
‘l LIM: 1452 ,’ Wiklwd L 2w e @
b I LIt Univ: 3440, o
X LUM%: 42, 5
~ ] 7 =
N ’ S"w,, Te P
Wixom e gl
!
wuesl Rd ',__"I 13M|\cRnl________________
| _—_
133100-2 | AT
LM: 1132 ! ’
L/IM Univ: 1747 i R
Qe - -
R I = 512 112 Mile Ret
I 3 % [
| : .
[ 8 5 I
] - 1
12 wvile Ry 1 136000-1
1 LiM: 507
@ i LM Univ: 1323
i L/MB%: 38
1 Hillstech Dr
e = =
T B
e D
s >
o
-
)
-
Novi P -
WK Labw E,‘
&
%]
=
0 ke R
2 )
@
.E_;
9 Mile Rd
- !
= o
= o - ﬁi
- % 15 =
; E s £
a Fre 2 3
. E T
Northville

A Mile Ro

Northville Twp Wayne County Northville

T AT G e P s Bt St QM Eeescdien et DRI IVOMIES ey and Gihel PUBEE 1CARS I 3 ling iy fess ceced o ot anvey s

Farmington Hills
Livonia

P A A B s Annte U0 S8 COML i IntGETI SN SO MR ned Ab e when (uesions

COUNTY MICHIGAN

L. Brooks Patterson, County Executive

OAKLAND COUNTY
COMMUNITY & HOME IMPROVEMENT
Oakland Pointe
250 Elizabeih Lake Road, Ste. 1900
Pontiac, Ml 48341-0414
248.858.0493
www.oakgov.comv/chl

Area-wide Benefit Map
City of Novi

Legend «$

.~~~ -, Eligible Area-wide
L - — 1 Benifit Block Groups

Community Boundary
(highlighted)

D Community Boundary
(adjacent)

Census Tract
Highways

Major Roads

Minor Roads
Railroads

Lakes

1inch = 4,884 feet

This Census Block Group map reflects 2009
LMISD data from the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

Rap ermaind 0 Auguat 20 506



CTIYCF

LA D N

cityofnovi.org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem C
October 25, 2010

SUBJECT: Approval of the 2011 Suburban Mobility Authority for Regional Transportation (S.M.AR.T.)
Municipal Credit Funds Resolution and Confract in the amount of $44,713 towards the Novi
Senior Yan Transportation Service.,

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services

/
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: 7571’

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED

$146,903 (offset by $44,713 credit, $15,000
CDBG, 530,000 farebox)

AMOUNT BUDGETED

$157,900

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED

n/a

LINE ITEM NUMBER

208-695.00-960.557

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City of Novi is eligible to receive $44,713 in Municipal Credif Funds for 2011, These funds
are utilized to support the Senior Van Transporiation Service for Novi older adult residents
age 55 and over and physically and mentally challenged non-senior residents.
Transportation is available for Novi residents during the weekday hours of 8am - 9pm and

on Saturday from 2am - 5pm.

Novi Senior Transportation Is an essential service for the older adults of Novi, In 2009-2010
11.721 one way rides were provided by the Senior Van Transportation Service.

RECOMMENDED ACTION; Approval of the 2011 Suburban Mobility Authority for Regional
Transportation (S.M.A.R.T.) Municipal Credit Funds Resolution and Contract in the amount

of $44,713 towards the Novi Senfor Van Transportation Service.

1

2

Y

N

._[12Ym

Mayor Landry

Council Member Margolis

Mayor Pro Tem Galt

Council Member Mutch

Council Member Crawford

Council Member Stqudt

Gouncii Member Fischer




MUNICIPAL CREDIT CONTRACT
FOR FY 2011

I, David Landry, on behalf of the City of Novi apply to Suburban Mobility Authority for
Regional Transportation (SMART) for our municipal credits for the period of July 1, 2010
to June 30, 2011, and agree that the Municipal Credit/Community Credit Master
Contract, which is incorporated herein, by reference, will form part of this agreement.

Our community agrees to use the $44,713 in Municipal Credit funds available to us as
follows: )

(1) Transfer $ to
TRANSFEREE COMMUNITY

At the cost of $

{2)  Transportation program operated/administered by the community
(Includes Charters, Van/Bus Program, Taxi Reimbursement)

At the cost of$ 44,713
Total$__ 44,713

Exhibits A and B as completed are altached hereto and made a part hereof.

City of Novi
By:
David Landry
Date: Its: _Mavar

Suburban Mobility Authority
for Regional Transportation

Date.___ By:

General Manager



CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
David 8. Landry

Mayor Pro Tem
Bol Gall

Terry K. Matgolis
Andrevr Iuich
Kalhy Ciawvlord
Oava Slawll
Juslin Fischer
Cliy tdanager
Clay J. Pearson

Parks, Recseallon &

Cultural Services Dlraclor

Randy Auler

Senlor Services Manayer

Rachel Zagaroli

Novi Sentor Conler

25075 Meadowbrook Road
Novi, Michiyan 18375

248.347.0114
240.347.0490 fax

cilyolnovl.ory

SMART MUNIGIPAL CREDIT PROGRAM
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Novi is desirous of maintaining the
existing Suburban Mobility Authority for Regional Transportalion
(S.M.A.R.T.) Municipal Credit Program, and

WHEREAS, this program provides an essential service to
senior citizens and handicapped individuals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Novi City
Council hereby requests the 2011 Municipal Credit funding from
Suburban Mobility Authorlty for Regional Transportation
(8.M.A.R.T.), in the amount of $44,713, and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that funding be distribtited in
the following manner:

Novi Senior Van Program

$44,713

Total $44,713 (less
SMART
administration fees)

Certification
[ hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a

Resolulion adopted by the City Council of the City of Novi at a
Regular Meeting held the 25" day of October, 2010.

Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk



Exhibit A
Novi Senior Van Transportation System

DESCRIPTION

The City of Novi Senior Transit System is an "advance reservation” transportalion
service for seniors and disabled non-seniors provided by lhe City of Novi Parks,
Recreatlon and Cultural Services Departiment. The priorily of the Van Transportation
program is lo provide rides for medical appointments, trips to the hospitals, grocery
slores, hanks, malls, as well as numerous olher facililies. Parlicular emphasis is placed
on transporting ridsrs to the senior citizen center, city hall and the library as well as other
Clty sponsored events. The City prorotes the program through the Parks, Recrealion &
Cultural Services brochure, Engage!, Enhance, the Older Adull newslelter, as well as
flyers, adverlisement on the local cable station, communily presentations, elc.

SERVICE AREA

Service for Van Transportation is available to residents for trips within the City of Novi
boundaries, as well as up to 10 miles outside the Cily for medical appoinlments only. In
some cases, the medical facility may be located just outside the 10 mile racius and
consideration will be given to include those special requests, if timing is appropriate.

SERVICE HOURS

Regular on-demand Van Transpartation Is avallable 8am-4pm Monday-Friday and
9am-2pm Saturday. Advance notice of 2 days is required for transpoits during regular
business hours. Expanded on-dernand Van Transportation is available until 9pm
Monday-Friday, and 5pm on Saturday for employment or medical appoiniments only that
can not be made during regular transportation hours. Advance reservation of 72 hours is
required for transpoits during the expanded hours of service. There are no Sunday
hours. Clients may schedule rides belween the hours of 7.30am and 4:30pm daily by
calling (248) 735-5617. Riders should allow some flexibility In their appolntment
scheduling lo account for traffic, construction and wealher conditions. We may he up to
15 minutes early or late, depending on the conditions.

ELIGIBLE USER

All Novi residents, age 55 and above, are eligible for the transil service, as well as
disabled non-seniors approved by the Novi Parks, Recreation and Cuiltural Services
Department. The highest priority is given to seniors who have no other form of
transportation.

FARE STRUCTURE

Fares within the Cily are $4.00 one-way (per stop) and $6.00 one-way outside the City
limits for medical appointments only. A $1 fee Is changed per one way ride to the Senlor
Cenler, Civic Center and Library. A punch card |s also available to passengers to use in
place of money and Is purchased at the Senlor Center or from a driver. Rides are
available lo those with incomne resliictions.




SERVICE LEVEL

Polential riders must call the Scheduling Clerk a minimum of 48 hours in advance. No
reservations may be made with the driver. Riders must inform scheduler of they are in
need of extra help getting to lhe vehicle or if they can not move on lheir own, must
provide a caregiver that is allowed to ride free of charge.

SERVICE MODE

The program ulilizes 2-14-passenger van, 2-8 passenger vans with lift and two
wheelchalr lockdowns, 1 ~ either 8 passenger or 2 passenger with 2 wheelchair mini
van, 1 -7 passenger mini van and 1 city pool car for a total of 7 vehicles. Note: We do
provide wheelchairs to those that need one from our loan closel if in stock, but we can
~ not accommodate all types of motorlzed chairs, due to limitations of our lifts.

08/22/10



EXHIBIT B

PROJECTED OPERATING BUDGLET

Municipality: C,;_,L(j O /U_DU/.

project: _MNpul_Senion, Truns portstrom

Contract Pexiod; July 1, 2010 — June 30, 201 1

Account No: Zf g 223

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Adminisirative Fee
(10% max. of MC & CC funds)

Driver Wages /1090 3
Fringe Benefits i

Gasoline & Lubrican(s 1 8, 00D
Vehicle nsurance o
Parts, Maintenance Supplies L&, 000
Mechanic Wages '

Fringe Benefits

Dispatch Wages

Other (Specify)

Sub-Total (Operations & Maintenance)

Taxi Service

146, 403

Charter Seyvice

SMART Bus Tickets

SMART Shuttle Service

SMART Dial-A-Ride

SUB-TOTAL

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT:

(Only Jist purchases to be made with Conamunity Credits)
Computer Equipment

Software

Vehicle

Maintenance Equipment

Other (Specify)

Sub-Total
TOTAL EXPENSES:

A L’Z{g‘) G).4




EXRIBIT B (Page 2)

REVENUES:
Municipal Credit Funds L, 203
Conununity Credit Funds 15, DD
Specialized Services Funds
General Funds SN, )80
Farebox Revenue A BI D00

In-Kind Service
Special Fares (Contracted Seyvice)
Other (Specily)

TOTAL REVENUE: 140,403

(Note: Toral Expenses must equal Total Revenues)

Subiitted By: Title Dale:

Q&»uw&'lu@zum SR Spmp /hé/\). 10113 /)0



Subinban tdobilily Authosty
for Regional Transporlation

Equal Employment
Opportunity

Office Compliance
Conlract Compliance RepOft A
Bid 7 Project Name
Employer 1.D.

Name of Firm

MAFNDU')

D8 <0 3755)

Numbes

Address

L1515 W, D mide RD

Cily ‘ S1al .
‘ov) * AL

lgzns

[/
\BQ'Mdependen( fitm, of
12 Owned / conlrolled by:

Corporale address of parent
or alfilialed company:

M

al
EB-Co'n's'dI!da(ed Report
3 Headquartess Unit Report
[] Speclal Repost

Indicale lhe appropriole
hox for your reporting unit
{Mark only one box):

[ Single Eslabilshment Employer Report
0 ndlvidual Establishmenl Report {Submit one
(or each eslabllshment)

Businéss Dala

What'ls'ihe major aclivily of thls nélabllé.hmenl.’(Be’specﬂic. l.e., manulacludng
slegl casings, selail grocer, wholesale plunibing supplles, lils Insuiance)?

Leepl lopvernimaend

Include the specific lyps of product or lype of servica provided,
s el 35 Bie principal business or Induslrlal activity:

MUl recpe b Qe rvices

- Vi

Have alf subcontractors been informed of thelr rasponslbilily Lo file -Yes

€0 Compllance Report A? 0O No

Is an Alflrmallve Aclion Plan on file with SMARTS Office of % Yes I{ no, plan will be

Confract Cempliance? O No submitled by (Indicals dale):

An Alfiralive Action Plan {s on file with Lhe following
overnmenlal agencies. Pleaso lisl:

(LS Depd oF Juskiee

"Employmenil a1 thls astablishment - Report all pasmanent, lemporary. or parl tims employses Ihclusing apprentices and

Employmenti
Dala on-the-job lrainees; Enlerthe approprate figures on ALL lines and in ALL columns. Blank spaces will be considered as zero.
Job Categorles Minority Minorlty

Establishment Femalo

Total Tolal - |Yolal

Employees |Motes Females Black Asian Amer, Spanlsh Black Aslan Am'ef. Spanish
licluding  Jtachicing  |inclutitng Pacllic  |Indlan  |Amer. Paclfic  |indian , [Ainer.
[Hinertias  [Minotives. Jignonties

Olfictsls Managers f {

Professlonals

Tachnlclans

Salas Workers

Oflice-an x'sﬁﬁ‘a‘;-”s'&’rﬁ _5 = !

Craltsnien (Skitfed)

Operalors {Sem)-Skllied)

t.aborers (Unskilled)

Deivers
Semvice Woskess. % 9 {

Journay Workers

Appientlces

Total




©.

\ploymenl Dala (conllnued)
Jploymant at this eslablishrient-RReporl all permanem lerporary, or parbllma emp!oyees lnc]ud»ng appranllces and on-lhe-job Iraineos.
tes the approprlale figures. .

e e ST D

L Categorles Curreil Workforce ' Under- |, 5 20 Goais Ullimale Goals
Na, of Minority Female ulilization § é 'g tinorily Female Minorily Female
Employecs| # | % | | % |Mn|Fem |32 # | % | A | . % |Year | % | Year | %

icials/hanagers
I [ 1007

yessionals

shnicians

les Workers

iee~gd~Cl&mcal
Mt Seaaldos | 3 bl |1 4%
Mismen (Skilled) : :

cralors
i, Skliled)
yorers (Unskhied)

wusaMakers
Drivers 4 L9 ) a%

ney Wortkers

wenlices
al
tiflcatian )
ne of aylhorized official , : ' : - ‘lg .
éacku’ m rol : ENipi. \SE‘VUIELS /Y\mwae,—
malure : Dale
Kot Za,z;am Gloslio
ne of parson lo conlacl U Tille
. |
3tding lhis report 6}_6‘1/\ v\ (',M,{ YDed L. LUM?} ner \5@ v, ?Qt—b
Itass ] city '
nber and streety () 5 1N W. 1D MLbL ED Nov
e Zip Code Asea Telephone | . Ext.
[ g3 Cede o 48 number O 47O U S
vwas Informalion 2s lo race of elhnjc group oblalned? - Dvisval Suvey gz_fﬁ_mploymenl Records
not writa below this iine. For SUART Only. ' )
3 Aviardable | Signaluro Commienls "

Yes Mo




	Resolution
	Memo - Proposed Porgram Year CDBG planning allocation.
	Oakland County - Area-wide Benefit Map
	Motion Sheet - Agenda Item C from October 25, 2010 - Senior Van Transportation Service
	Smart Municipal Credit Program Resolution
	Municipal Credit Contract for FY 2011
	Exhibit A - Novi Senior Van Transportation System
	Exhibit B - Projected Operating Budget
	Equal Employment Opportunity compliance Report A



